are subject to EITF Topic D-98, "Classification and Measurement of Redeemable Securities" and accounted for as redeemable minority interest at the greater of
their redemption value or amount that would result from applying Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51 "Consolidated Financial Statements" consolidation
accounting. The Company recognized the redeemable minority interest at historical cost within purchase accounting and subsequently adjusted the carrying value
of the redeemable minority interest or redemption value changes at the end of each reporting period as a reduction of net income available to common
stockholders within the consolidated statements of operations.

   The restatement resulted in a decrease in net income available to common stockholders of $2,548 and $1,605 for the three and six months ended June 30,
2007, respectively.

36

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

20. Restatement: (Continued)

   The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on the financial statements below:

  As Previously Reported  Restatement Adjustment  Reclassification Adjustments(1)  As Restated
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three

months ended June 30, 2007
Revenues:
 Minimum rents  $ 125,901 $ — $ (11,117) $ 114,784
 Percentage rents   2,862  —  (24)  2,838
 Tenant recoveries   68,139  —  (7,489)  60,650
 Management Companies   9,599  —  —  9,599
 Other   9,287  —  (2,834)  6,453

  Total revenues   215,788  —  (21,464)  194,324

Expenses:
 Shopping center and operating expenses   68,774  —  (6,901)  61,873
 Management Companies' operating expenses   18,519  —  —  18,519
 REIT general and administrative expenses   4,412  —  —  4,412
 Depreciation and amortization   60,404  (1,113)  (5,638)  53,653

  152,109  (1,113)  (12,539)  138,457

 Interest expense:
  Related parties   3,213  —  —  3,213
  Other   59,048  —  (3,535)  55,513

  62,261  —  (3,535)  58,726

  Total expenses   214,370  (1,113)  (16,074)  197,183
Minority interest in consolidated joint ventures   (27)  (3,547)  3,657  83
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures   18,997  —  —  18,997
Income tax benefit   787  —  —  787
Gain on sale of assets   2,279  —  —  2,279

Income from continuing operations   23,454  (2,434)  (1,733)  19,287

Discontinued operations:
 Loss on sale of assets   (1,124)  —  —  (1,124)
Income from discontinued operations   (362)  —  1,733  1,371

Total income from discontinued operations   (1,486)  —  1,733  247

Income before minority interest and preferred
dividends   21,968  (2,434)  —  19,534

Less: minority interest in Operating Partnership   2,398  (458)  —  1,940

Net income   19,570  (1,976)  —  17,594
Less: preferred dividends   6,122  (3,547)  —  2,575
Less: adjustment of minority interest due to redemption

value   —  4,119  —  4,119

Net income available to common stockholders  $ 13,448 $ (2,548) $ — $ 10,900

Earnings per common share—basic:
 Income from continuing operations  $ 0.21 $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ 0.20
 Discontinued operations  $ (0.02) $ (0.05) $ 0.02 $ (0.05)

 Net income available to common stockholders  $ 0.19 $ (0.04) $ — $ 0.15

Earnings per common share—diluted:
 Income from continuing operations  $ 0.21 $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ 0.20
 Discontinued operations  $ (0.02) $ (0.05) $ 0.02 $ (0.05)

 Net income available to common stockholders  $ 0.19 $ (0.04) $ — $ 0.15

37

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

20. Restatement: (Continued)

  As Previously Reported  Restatement Adjustment  Reclassification Adjustments(1)  As Restated
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the six

months ended June 30, 2007
Revenues:
 Minimum rents  $ 249,883 $ — $ (22,139) $ 227,744
 Percentage rents   6,627  —  (125)  6,502
 Tenant recoveries   135,793  —  (14,278)  121,515
 Management Companies   18,353  —  —  18,353
 Other   16,800  —  (3,792)  13,008

  Total revenues   427,456  —  (40,334)  387,122

Expenses:
 Shopping center and operating expenses   137,395  —  (13,506)  123,889
 Management Companies' operating expenses   36,274  —  —  36,274
 REIT general and administrative expenses   9,785  —  —  9,785
 Depreciation and amortization   117,494  (2,227)  (10,235)  105,032

  300,948  (2,227)  (23,741)  274,980

 Interest expense:
  Related parties   5,862  —  —  5,862
  Other   123,954  —  (7,070)  116,884

  129,816  —  (7,070)  122,746
 Loss on early extinguishment of debt   877  —  —  877

  Total expenses   431,641  (2,227)  (30,811)  398,603
Minority interest in consolidated joint ventures   (1,516)  (7,094)  7,475  (1,135)
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures   33,480  —  —  33,480
Income tax benefit   907  —  —  907
Gain on sale of assets   4,031  —  —  4,031

Income from continuing operations   32,717  (4,867)  (2,048)  25,802

Discontinued operations:
 Loss on sale of assets   (1,413)  —  —  (1,413)
 Income from discontinued operations   (181)  —  2,048  1,867

Total income from discontinued operations   (1,594)  —  2,048  454

Income before minority interest and preferred
dividends   31,123  (4,867)  —  26,256

Less: minority interest in Operating Partnership   2,865  (287)  —  2,578

Net income   28,258  (4,580)  —  23,678
Less: preferred dividends   12,244  (7,094)  —  5,150
Less: adjustment of minority interest due to redemption

value   —  4,119  —  4,119

Net income available to common stockholders  $ 16,014 $ (1,605) $ — $ 14,409

Earnings per common share—basic:
 Income from continuing operations  $ 0.24 $ 0.03 $ (0.02) $ 0.25
 Discontinued operations  $ (0.02) $ (0.05) $ 0.02 $ (0.05)